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1. Number of cases and incidence rate per 100.000 population in 2002 and 2001 - total

Diseases

(codes under "International Statistical Classification of Diseases
and Related Health Problems" ICD-10)

2002/1 2001

number
of cases

incidence
rate

number
of cases

incidence
rate

Human immunodeficiency virus /HIV/ disease: total
of which: resulting in specified diseases (B20-B22)

resulting in other conditions (B23)
unspecified HIV disease (B24)

111
108

3
-

0.29
0.28
0.01

-

129
126

3
-

0.33
0.33
0.01

-

Cholera (A00)
Typhoid fever (A01.0)
Paratyphoid fevers A.B.C. (A01.1-A01.3)

-
5
2

-
0.01
0.01

-
6
1

-
0.02
0.00

Other salmonella infections: total
of which: salmonella enteritis (A02.0)

extraintestinal salmonellosis (A02.1-A02.9)

20688
20575

113

53.55
53.26
0.29

19881
19788

93

51.45
51.21
0.24

Shigellosis (A03) 220 0.57 128 0.33

Other bacterial intestinal infections: total (A04)
of which: children under 2 years /2

4695
2859

12.15
385.62

4427
2694

11.46
358.55

Acute amoebic dysentery (A06.0) 2 0.01 - -

Viral & other specified intestinal infections: total (A08)
of which: children under 2 years /2

6598
3781

17.08
509.97

4539
2681

11.75
356.82

Acute diarrhoea: children under 2 years - total (A04; A08; A09) /2

of which: NOS, presumed of infectious origin (A09) /2

17769
11129

2396.65
1501.06

14861
9486

1977.89
1262.51

Plague (A20)
Tularaemia (A21)
Anthrax (A22)

-
3
1

-
0.01
0.00

-
-
-

-
-
-

Brucellosis: total (A23)
of which: new cases

32
2

0.08
0.01

29
3

0.08
0.01

Glanders (A24.0)
Erysipeloid (A26)

-
89

-
0.23

-
99

-
0.26

/1 Temporary data. /2 Incidence rate per 100.000 children under 2 years.
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1. Number of cases and incidence rate per 100.000 population in 2002 and 2001 - total (contd)

Diseases

(codes under "International Statistical Clasification of Diseases
and Related Health Problems" ICD-10)

2002/1 2001

number
of cases

incidence
rate

number
of cases

incidence
rate

Leptospirosis (A27)
Leprosy (A30)

6
-

0.02
-

5
-

0.01
-

Listeriosis: total (A32; P37.2)
of which: neonatal listeriosis (P37.2) /3

31
2

0.08
0.57

9
-

0.02
-

Tetanus: total (A33-A35)
of which: tetanus neonatorum (A33) /3

20
-

0.05
-

21
-

0.05
-

Diphtheria (A36)
Whooping cough (A37)
Scarlet fever (A38)

-
1788
4053

-
4.63

10.49

-
2411
5885

-
6.24

15.23

Meningitis: total
of which: meningococcal (A39.0)

Haemophilus influenzae (G00.0)
other bacterial, specified & unspecified (G00.1-G00.9)
viral, specified & unspecified (A87; B00.3; B02.1)
other & unspecified (G03)

1973
85
68

600
1021

199

5.11
0.22
0.18
1.55
2.64
0.52

2367
101
71

667
1324

204

6.13
0.26
0.18
1.73
3.43
0.53

Encephalitis: total
of which: meningococcal (A39.8)

Haemophilus influenzae (G04.2)
other bacterial (G04.2)
viral, tick-borne (A84)
other viral, specified (A83;A85;B00.4;B02.0;B25.8)
viral, unspecified (A86)
following immunization (G04.0)
other & unspecified (G04.8-G04.9)

500
5
4

96
126
26

155
1

87

1.29
0.01
0.01
0.25
0.33
0.07
0.40
0.00
0.23

571
5
4

108
210
23

150
-

71

1.48
0.01
0.01
0.28
0.54
0.06
0.39

-
0.18

Erysipelas: total (A46; O86.8)
of which: postpartum or puerperal (O86.8) /3

3930
-

10.17
-

3637
-

9.41
-

Scleroma (A48.8)
Relapsing fever (A68)
Lyme disease (A69.2)
Chlamydia psittaci infection (A70)
Trachoma (A71)

-
-

2033
6
-

-
-

5.26
0.02

-

1
-

2473
5
-

0.00
-

6.40
0.01

-

Rickettsioses: total
of which: typhus fever (A75)

Q fever (A78)
spotted fever & other (A77; A79)

1
1
-
-

0.00
0.00

-
-

1
-
1
-

0.00
-

0.00
-

Acute poliomyelitis, including vaccine-associated paralysis (A80)
Creutzfeldt-Jakob disease (A81.0)
Subacute sclerosing panencephalitis (A81.1)

2
2
1

0.01
0.01
0.00

-
7
1

-
0.02
0.00

Rabies (A82)
Persons bitten by animals suspected of rabies, vaccinated post-exposure

1
8757

0.00
22.67

-
11382

-
29.46

Yellow fever and other viral haemorrhagic fevers (A90-A99)
Varicella /chicken pox/ (B01)
Measles (B05)

-
89812

33

-
232.48

0.09

-
106342

133

-
275.20

0.34

Rubella: total (B06; P35.0)
of which: congenital rubella syndrome (P35.0) /3

40518
2

104.88
0.57

84419
3

218.47
0.81

/1 Temporary data. /3 Incidence rate per 100.000 live births notified in 2002 and 2001.
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1. Number of cases and incidence rate per 100.000 population in 2002 and 2001 - total (contd)

Diseases

(codes under "International Statistical Clasification of Diseases
and Related Health Problems" ICD-10)

2002/1 2002#

number
of cases

incidence
rate

number
of cases

incidence
rate

Foot-and-mouth disease (B08.8) - - - -

Viral hepatitis: total
of which: type A (B15)

type B (B16; B18.0-B18.1)
type C (B17.1; B18.2)
type B+C (B16; B18.0-B18.1/B17.1; B18.2)
other & unspecified (B17.0; B17.2-B17.8;B18.8-B18.9;B19)

4448
338

1938
1892

83
197

11.51
0.87
5.02
4.90
0.21
0.51

5183
738

2280
1839

114
212

13.41
1.91
5.90
4.76
0.30
0.55

Mumps (B26)
Infectious mononucleosis (B27)
Dermatophytosis (B35)

39978
2191
1889

103.48
5.67
4.89

16724
1911
1636

43.28
4.95
4.23

Malaria: total (B50-B54; P37.3-P37.4)
of which: congenital malaria (P37.3-P37.4) /3

27
-

0.07
-

27
-

0.07
-

Toxoplasmosis: total (B58; P37.1)
of which: congenital toxoplasmosis (P37.1) /3

652
21

1.69
5.94

446
5

1.15
1.36

Cestode infections: total
of which: echinococcosis (B67)

cysticercosis (B69)
Taenia saginata (B68.1)
other specified & unspecified (B68.0; B68.9; B70; B71)

304
40

-
193
71

0.79
0.10

-
0.50
0.18

323
37

-
195
91

0.84
0.10

-
0.50
0.24

Trichinellosis (B75)
Scabies (B86)
Acute streptococcal pharyngitis or tonsillitis ((J02.0; J03.0)

42
15830

346

0.11
40.98
0.90

52
16389

329

0.13
42.41
0.85

Influenza: total (J10; J11)
of which: children 0-14 years /4

228055
104552

590.32
1489.48

576449
275358

1491.80
3851.44

Bacterial foodborne intoxications: total
of which: salmonella enteritis (A02.0)

staphylococcal (A05.0)
botulism (A05.1)
Clostridium perfringens (A05.2)
other specified (A05.3-A05.8)
unspecified (A05.9)

26734
20575
1260

85
5

317
4492

69.20
53.26
3.26
0.22
0.01
0.82

11.63

24393
19788

647
66
1

313
3578

63.13
51.21
1.67
0.17
0.00
0.81
9.26

Toxic effects of noxious substances eaten as food: total
of which: ingested mushrooms (T62.0)

ingested berries or other parts of plants (T62.1-T62.2)
eaten as seafood (T61)
other specified & unspecified (T62.8-T62.9)

85
66
19

-
-

0.22
0.17
0.05

-
-

279
237
42

-
-

0.72
0.61
0.11

-
-

Other poisoning & toxic effects: total
of which: aflatoxin & other mycotoxin food contaminants (T64)

pesticides (T60)
drugs, medicaments & biological substances (T36-T50)
alcohol (T51)
other substances non-medicinal as to source (T52-T59)
contact with venomous animals (T63)
other & unspecified (T65)

9130
-

103
5447
1788
1292

54
446

23.63
-

0.27
14.10
4.63
3.34
0.14
1.15

9191
2

220
5071
1651
1489

53
705

23.79
0.01
0.57

13.12
4.27
3.85
0.14
1.82

Acute flaccid paralysis: children 0-14 years /4 73 1.04 75 1.05

/1 Temporary data. /3 Incidence rate per 100.000 live births notified in 2002 and 2001. /4 Incidence rate per 100.000 children under
15 years.



Annualy report 2002 4

To
ta

l

re
su

lti
ng

in
sp

ec
ifi

ed
di

se
as

es
(B

20
-B

22
)

re
su

lti
ng

in
ot

he
r

co
nd

iti
on

s
(B

23
)

un
sp

ec
ifi

ed
H

IV
di

se
as

e
(B

24
)

C
ho

le
ra

(A
00

)

Ty
ph

oi
d

fe
ve

r
(A

01
.0

)

Pa
ra

ty
ph

oi
d

fe
ve

rs
A

.B
.C

.
(A

01
.1

-.
3)

To
ta

l

sa
lm

on
el

la
en

te
ri

tis
(A

02
.0

)

ex
tr

ai
nt

es
tin

al
sa

lm
o-

ne
llo

si
s

(A
02

.1
-.

9)

Sh
ig

el
lo

si
s

(A
03

)

To
ta

l

of
w

hi
ch

:
ch

ild
re

n
un

de
r

2
ye

ar
s

A
cu

te
am

oe
bi

c
dy

se
nt

er
y

(A
06

.0
)

To
ta

l

of
w

hi
ch

:
ch

ild
re

n
un

de
r

2
ye

ar
s

To
ta

l
(A

04
;A

08
;A

09
)

of
w

hi
ch

:
N

O
S,

pr
es

u-
m

ed
of

in
f.o

ri
gi

n
(A

09
)

Pl
ag

ue
(A

20
)

T
ul

ar
ae

m
ia

(A
21

)

A
nt

hr
ax

(A
22

)

To
ta

l

of
w

hi
ch

:
ne

w
ca

se
s

G
la

nd
er

s
(A

24
.0

)

E
ry

si
pe

lo
id

(A
26

)

L
ep

to
sp

ir
os

is
(A

27
)

L
ep

ro
sy

(A
30

)

2. Number of cases in 2002 - by voivodeship

Voivodeship

Human immunodeficiency
virus /HIV/ disease

Other salmonella
infections

Other bacterial
intestinal

infections (A04)

POLAND 111 108 3 - - 5 2 20688 20575 113 220 4695 2859

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

32
9
2
5
8
3
1
3
-
4

11
20
1
2
8
2

31
9
2
5
8
3
1
3
-
4

11
20

-
2
8
1

1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
1

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
1
-
-
-
2
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
1
-

1
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1311
1199
1950
590

1554
1349
2395
508

1603
858

1514
1568
839

1046
1621
783

1309
1184
1948
586

1552
1345
2367
507

1599
855

1505
1556
831

1045
1604
782

2
15
2
4
2
4

28
1
4
3
9

12
8
1

17
1

1
3

24
3
1
9

42
1

13
-
2
6
3
-
1

111

294
127
188
100
582
299
425

8
645
185
323
648
117
145
393
216

177
60

185
57

251
218
216

5
539
101
213
498
73
8

216
42

Voivodeship

Viral & other
specified intes-
tinal inf. (A08)

Acute diarrhoea:
children under

2 years

Brucellosis
(A23)

POLAND 2 6598 3781 17769 11129 - 3 1 32 2 - 89 6 -

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-

405
515
286
90

537
699

1107
5

325
61

816
950
112
99

583
8

239
274
183
17

298
480
623

3
198
46

479
387
83
79

389
3

1146
1114
976
303
702

1312
1971
203

1219
635

1587
2015
664

1255
2203
464

730
780
608
229
153
614

1132
195
482
488
895

1130
508

1168
1598
419

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
2
-
-
-
-

-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7
1
-
6
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
2
-
1

15

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
2
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5
3
-

12
5

18
1
7
3
2
6
8
5
8
3

-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
1
-
3

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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2. Number of cases in 2002 - by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Listeriosis Tetanus Meningitis

POLAND 31 2 20 - - 1788 4053 1973 85 68 600 1021 199

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

-
23
-
-
-
1
1
-
1
1
-
2
-
-
2
-

-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-
-

1
-
2
1
1
5
2
2
2
-
-
2
-
-
2
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

115
183
11
47

325
32

347
73
7

263
24
85

128
37

109
2

270
301
156
71

130
332
542
267
141
116
208
531
114
162
483
229

153
91
61
72
95

218
160
56

139
71

108
208
80

109
219
133

1
4
2
-
6
8
9
-
1
2
4

15
8
6

11
8

6
4
2
2
4
4
5
1
5
2
4

15
3
1
7
3

65
15
24
25
31
65
53
18
55
26
35
60
31
22
35
40

43
62
28
41
30

124
87
28
71
30
62
93
37
76

133
76

38
6
5
4

24
17
6
9
7

11
3

25
1
4

33
6

Voivodeship

Encephalitis Erysipelas

POLAND 500 5 4 96 126 26 155 1 87 3930 - - - 2033

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

22
31
10
6

13
30
55
11
55
85
30
44
17
45
37
9

-
2
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
2
-

-
1
-
-
-
-
1
1
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-

1
11
1
3
2

11
17
2
6
3
2

21
7
4
4
1

11
-
2
-
-
2
6
-
1

70
-
-
1

32
-
1

1
1
-
-
2
2
3
-
5
1
3
5
1
-
1
1

4
13
2
-
2
9

25
2

24
10
17
13
4
9

17
4

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5
3
5
3
7
6
3
5

19
1
7
4
4
-

13
2

156
300
115
96

572
376
551
108
214
111
273
318
210
165
260
105

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

94
101
67
60
38

209
84
89

156
359
34

187
82

235
161
77
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2. Number of cases in 2002 - by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Rickettsioses

POLAND 6 - 1 1 - - 2 2 1 1 8757 - 89812 33

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

-
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-
-
-
1
-
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-
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-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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-
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-
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-
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-
-
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1
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-
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1000
83
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-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7157
5995
4286
2597
3840
6406
9213
4318
2807
3283
4733

12194
4122
3127

12091
3643

1
2
4
1
2
3
4
-
3
2
3
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-
-
3
-

Voivodeship

Rubella Viral hepatitis Malaria

POLAND 40518 2 - 4448 338 1938 1892 83 197 39978 2191 1889 27 -
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Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
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Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
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Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
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2938
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1948
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903
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940
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-
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3

43
6
6
8
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5

221
265
71
52

210
119
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45
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64
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118
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223
114
95
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71
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175
37
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-
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1032
1238
3070
1728
940
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51
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2. Number of cases in 2002 - by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Toxoplas-
mosis Cestode infections Influenza

(J10; J11)

POLAND 652 21 304 40 - 193 71 42 15830 346 228055 104552

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

24
69
10
10
31
27
46
7

24
39
4

22
19
63

238
19

2
3
-
-
1
-
-
1
3
-
-
-
-
-

10
1

21
40
6
7

32
14
29
7
-

30
41
16
11
16
16
18

1
2
4
-
2
2
5
-
-

11
2
1
1
5
-
4

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

13
17

-
4

27
7

18
7
-

11
37
9

10
8

14
11

7
21
2
3
3
5
6
-
-
8
2
6
-
3
2
3

-
1
-
-
2
-
-
-
-

15
9
-
-
1

14
-

871
1381
876
471

1650
1314
1005
389

1051
789
424

2633
894
691
691
700

1
23
10
14
24

-
78

-
-
1

113
1
1
1
1

78

10495
10145
1261
1187

15204
7128

117743
8149
9067
4440
6787

10287
1350
8607

13039
3166

4842
4383
914
257

6306
3293

53847
3945
4161
2037
3161
4649
613

5471
5432
1241

Voivodeship

Bacterial foodborne intoxications Toxic effects of noxious substances
eaten as food

POLAND 26734 20575 1260 85 5 317 4492 85 66 19 - -

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

1937
1665
2134
814

1843
1890
2577
524

1795
889

2267
2716
1183
1310
1873
1317

1309
1184
1948
586

1552
1345
2367
507

1599
855

1505
1556
831

1045
1604
782

302
152
122

-
15

119
2
4
-

19
128
137

-
126

-
134

2
8
4
1
5
4
4
3
2

11
2
2
-

17
17
3

-
-
-
-
-
-
5
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

74
51

-
60
5
7

70
-
2
-
-

37
-
9
-
2

250
270
60

167
266
415
129
10

192
4

632
984
352
113
252
396

8
5
9
1

11
2
5
2

15
4
3
6
7
2
4
1

8
4
3
1

10
2
4
-

14
2
3
5
4
2
4
-

-
1
6
-
1
-
1
2
1
2
-
1
3
-
-
1

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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2. Number of cases in 2002 - by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Other poisonings & toxic effects

POLAND 9130 - 103 5447 1788 1292 54 446 73

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

478
480

1141
585

1939
439
227
92

616
330
393
684
850
252
216
408

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
2

33
5
2
5

11
3

14
3
2
3

10
4
4
2

281
268
669
410

1098
189
114
52

399
168
288
401
503
184
142
281

57
40

331
83

594
140
19
13
63
89
44
82

153
30
31
19

56
65
86
70

126
101
76
18

121
53
57

159
171
18
22
93

16
3
1
2
3
-
2
-
5
3
1
4
1
4
2
7

68
102
21
15

116
4
5
6

14
14
1

35
12
12
15
6

4
7
4
1
3
9
6
4
5
1
7
3
7
1
8
3

http: //www.pzh.gov.pl/epimeld
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